The Amalgamated Saddle Lake Band Council Curfew By-law covering the Saddle Lake Indian Reserve No. 125 and the Whitefish Lake Indian Reserve No. 126, and the Cache Lake Indian Reserve No. 1254.

The Analgamated Council of the Saddle Lake Band of Indians at a peeting held Earch 7, 1962, in St. Paul, Alberta, makes the following by-law pursuant to paragraphs (c) and (r) of Section 60 of the Indian Act.

## By-law No. 5

A by-law to provide for the regulation of a Curfew in the Saddle Lake Indian Reserve No. 125, and Cache Lake No. 125A, and Whitefish Lake No. 123, in the Province of Alberta.

- (a) No child shall be at large or in a public place at night within the boundaries of the reserves controlled by the Saddle Lake Band Council without being accompanied by a responsible adult.
  - (b) Each child shall be in his or her home at night.
  - (c) A child to whom this by-law applies found at large or in a public place without proper guardianship, may be warned to go home by the enforcement officer, and, if after such warning the child is found at large or in a public place or loitering in a public place, such child may be taken by the enforcement officer to his or her home.
  - (d) Any person, parent or guardian, who knowingly or negligently permits his or her child to violate this by-law shall be guilty of an offence under this by-law.
  - (e) A child shall mean a boy or girl actually or apparently under sixteen years of age.
  - (f) A night shall mean the time between 9 o'clock P.M. and 6 o'clock A.M.
  - (g) Parent shall include a guardian and every person who is by law or in fact liable to maintain a child.
  - (h) The Curfew by-law shall be suspended during the months of July and August of each and every year.
  - (i) The Curfew b5-law shall be suspended for formally recognized public entertainment and social events at the discretion of the Chief, or a designated Councillor, of the band on the posting of notices and advice to the R.C.M. Police at least four days in advance of the suspension of the Curfev by-law.

Regional Supervisor - Alberta

ł

118/3-10

118/3-10 (Adm.1A)

Jan. 3, 1964

Senior Administrative Officer

By-law No. 5 - Saddle Lake Band

This is with reference to your letter dated December 18, with enclosures from the Superintendent, Saddle Lake Agency, concerning the above-noted by-law providing for a curfew in the Saddle Lake Indian Reserve No. 125, Cache Lake Indian Reserve No. 125A and the Whitefish Lake No. 128.

Please be advised that this by-law became effective on April 16, 1962, pursuant to section 81(2) of the Indian Act.

C. I. Fairholm.